Goodwill has been allocated for impairment testing purposes to the following businesses:

 2020

Basis  Discount Rate
Growth Rate

Applied
 £’m   %  %

Fit Out

125.5

Value in use  10.0  2
Engineering Services 38.9  Value in use  12.4  2
 164.4

The impairment tests were based on the latest management information from the annual budgeting process. This covered the 2021 to 2024
period and it considered all known factors that would impact on future growth, including the impact from COVID-19 seen during 2020. A
review of the discount rate and growth rate was carried out in 2020 and were determined using a third-party expert. Sensitivities were
applied by changing the discount and growth rate. The headroom arising on the impairment tests was £469.7m. A 1% increase in the
discount rate reduces the headroom by £62.8m. A 1% decrease in the growth rate reduces the headroom by £43.8m

ISG Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at 31 December 2020

59 ISG: Annual Report 2020

12. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Trademarks
and licences

Customer
relationships   Software  Total

 £’m  £’m   £’m   £’m
Cost
Balance at 1 January 2019 31.4  24.0   7.6  63.0
Net foreign currency exchange differences (0.3)  (0.2)   -  (0.5)
Additions -  -   3.0  3.0
Disposals -  -   (0.6)  (0.6)
Balance at 1 January 2020 31.1  23.8   10.0  64.9
Net foreign currency exchange differences 0.3  -   -  0.3
Additions -  -   1.4  1.4
Disposals -  -   -  -
Balance at 31 December 2020 31.4  23.8   11.4  66.6

Accumulated amortisation
Balance as of 1 January 2019 (8.6)  (21.7)   (2.1)  (32.4)
Charge for the period (3.0)  (2.1)   (1.4)  (6.5)
Disposals -  -   0.6  0.6
Balance as of 1 January 2020 (11.6)  (23.8)   (2.9)  (38.3)
Charge for the period (3.0)  -   (2.3)  (5.3)
Disposals -  -   -  -
Balance at 31 December 2020 (14.6)  (23.8)   (5.2)  (43.6)

Carrying amount
As at 31 December 2020 16.8  -   6.2  23.0
As at 31 December 2019 19.5  -   7.1  26.6

ISG Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS │ At 31 December 2020

60 Annual financial statements

13. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Leasehold

improvements
IT and office

equipment

Total
 £’m   £’m  £’m
Cost
Balance at 1 January 2019 32.0   11.9  43.9
Additions 4.6   3.2  7.8
Disposals (0.6)   (0.7)  (1.3)
Balance at 1 January 2020 36.0   14.4  50.4
Additions 1.3   2.0  3.3
Disposals (1.7)   (3.6)  (5.3)
Impact of modification of lease terms (1.3)   -  (1.3)
Net foreign currency exchange differences 0.3   -  0.3
Balance at 31 December 2020 34.6   12.8  47.4

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at 1 January 2019 (1.6)   (2.5)  (4.1)
Disposals 0.5   0.6  1.1
Charge for the period (5.4)   (3.9)  (9.3)
Balance at 1 January 2020 (6.5)   (5.8)  (12.3)
Disposals 1.1   3.0  4.1
Charge for the period (5.6)   (3.6)  (9.2)
Balance at 31 December 2020 (11.0)   (6.4)  (17.4)

Carrying amount
As at 31 December 2020 23.6   6.4  30.0
As at 31 December 2019 29.5   8.6  38.1

Right-of-use assets

Included within tangible assets are right-of-assets, which consist of assets arising from operating lease arrangements accounted for under IFRS
16, finance lease agreements and hire purchase agreements:

Leasehold

improvements
IT and office

equipment

Total
 £’m   £’m  £’m

Carrying amount at 1 January 2020 22.3   3.1  25.4
Additions 1.3   0.6  1.9
Disposals (0.4)   -  (0.4)
Depreciation charge for the period (4.2)   (1.8)  (6.0)
Modification to lease terms (1.3)   -  (1.3)
Foreign Exchange movement 0.3   -  0.3
Carrying amount at 31 December 2020 18.0   1.9  19.9

Short-term lease expense, Low value lease expense and Expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of
lease liabilities are disclosed in Note 6.  Interest expense on lease liabilities are detailed in Note 9.  Lease liabilities are disclosed in Note 17.
The accounting policy for leases is disclosed in Note 3.

ISG Limited
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS As at 31 December 2020

61 ISG: Annual Report 2020

14. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

   2020  2019
   £’m  £’m

Non-current
Trade receivables (including retentions)   37.9  33.7